

1 Introduced December 20, 1994, by
2 Councilwoman Williams, seconded by
3 Councilman Van Sandt (both by request of
4 Administration)

5
6 **Item No. 94-12-1758**

7
8
9 **ORDINANCE NO. 2592**

10
11 An ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Slidell to
12 provide for water and sewer rate adjustments.

13
14 WHEREAS, the City of Slidell is proposing a major capital improvement
15 program for its water and sewer services; and

16
17 WHEREAS, funding for said improvements are proposed by the issuance
18 of water and sewer revenue bonds.

19
20 NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Slidell City Council that it
21 does hereby amend the Code of Ordinances of the City of Slidell, Chapter 14 Sewers and
22 Drainage, Article III Sewer Use, Section 14-47 as follows:

23 In paragraph (c) Rates and charges, after sub paragraph (1):

24 delete "thirteen dollars (\$13.00)" and replace with "fifteen dollars and eight
25 cents (\$15.08)".

26 delete "six dollars and forty cents (\$6.40)" and replace with "eight dollars
27 (\$8.00)";

28 delete "one dollar and twenty cents (\$1.20)" and replace with "one dollar and
29 fifty cents (\$1.50)";

30 delete "one dollar (\$1.00)" and replace with "one dollar and twenty-five cents
31 (\$1.25)".

32 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Chapter 20 Water, Article I In General,
33 Section 20-7.1 Monthly rates for services; use of funds, is hereby amended as follows:

34 In paragraph (a) delete "twelve dollars (\$12.00)" and replace with "fourteen dollars
35 and eighty-eight cents (\$14.88)", and delete "fifteen dollars (\$15.00)" and
36 replace with "eighteen dollars and sixty cents (\$18.60)".

37 In paragraph (b) under Residential delete "\$8.50" and replace with "\$10.50", and
38 delete "0.60" and replace with "1.00";

1 **ORDINANCE NO. 2592**
2 **ITEM NO. 94-12-1758**
3 **PAGE 2**
4
5
6

7 In paragraph (b) under Commercial delete "9.50" and replace with "11.50", and
8 delete "0.60" and replace with "1.00".

9 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Chapter 20 Water, Sec. 20-10. Water rate
10 for users outside the corporate limits, is hereby amended as follows:

11 Paragraph (1), delete "twenty dollars (\$20.00)" and replace with "twenty-four dollars and
12 eighty cents (\$24.80)".

13 Paragraph (2), delete "twenty dollars (\$20.00)" and replace with "twenty-four dollars and
14 eighty cents (\$24.80)", and delete "one dollar and twenty cents (\$1.20)" and
15 replace with "two dollars (\$2.00)".

16 Paragraph (3), delete "thirty dollars (\$30.00)" and replaced with "thirty-seven dollars and
17 twenty cents (\$37.20)".

18 Paragraph (4), delete "thirty dollars (\$30.00)" and replace with "thirty seven dollars and
19 twenty cents (\$37.20)", and delete "one dollars and twenty-five cents (\$1.25)" and
20 replace with "two dollars and five cents (\$2.05)".

21 **Adopted** this 24th day of January, 1995.
22
23

24
25
26 **DELIVERED** 12:45 p.m.
27 01/26/95 to the Mayor

28
29 **RECEIVED** 10:00 a.m.
30 02/01/95 from the Mayor

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
Richard B. Van Sandt
Richard B. Van Sandt
Councilman, District C
President of the Council

Salvatore A. Caruso
Salvatore A. Caruso
Mayor

Davis Dautreuil
Davis Dautreuil
Council Administrator/Clerk of the Council